
MANITOWOC 
SYMPHONY 
ORCHESTRA

MANITOWOCSYMPHONY.ORG

Capitol Civic Centre, Manitowoc

 N    W
A L L  TO G E T H E R

sponsored by Community First Credit Union, The City of Manitowoc, 
The West Foundation, The Aschenbrenner Fund, The Tom & Virginia Bare 

Charitable Fund, Mark Barkley Miller, Seehafer News, Wisconsin Public Radio, 
Jim & Barbee Lester, Mark & Michelle Klaiber, The Estate of Rebel Kanzelberger, 

and The Charles W. Lohmeyer Family IMO Ellen Jane Lohmeyer.

WITH SPECIAL GUEST

Let’s Indulge!
April 13Saturday

7:30pm

MUSIC DIRECTOR DYLAN CHMURA-MOORE 

OUR SOUND: TOWARD 75 YEARS

 STANISLAVA VARSHAVSKI

https://manitowocsymphony.org


https://www.seehafernews.com


BOLD	 NOT BOLD

1

OUR SPONSORS	 WE ARE SO GRATEFUL!

Season Sponsors

Tom & Virginia Bare Charitable Fund  

 Mark Barkley Miller

Concert Champions

Season Underwriters

West Foundation, Inc.

The Aschenbrenner Fund

Anonymous (Oct 7)

David & Julie Larson (Dec 10)

Fricke Printing Service (Feb 3)

The Estate of Rebel Kanzelberger 
(Feb 3 & April 13)

Mark & Michelle Klaiber (April 13)

Jim & Barbee Lester (April 13) 

IMO Ellen Jane Lohmeyer  
The Charles W. Lohmeyer Family 

(April 13)

Season Media Sponsors

M
A N I T O W O

C

C I T Y  O F

Join us after the concert!
Stage Door Pub • 701 Franklin St. •  9-11pm 

Mingle with the musicians at the Afterglow Party! 
Enjoy complimentary snacks, raffles, and drink 
specials. Cash bar. Come celebrate with us! A portion 
of proceeds is donated to MSO. Don't miss the 
special offer on page 11.

https://wpr.org
https://www.manitowoc.org/
https://www.seehafernews.com
https://www.communityfirstcu.org/locations/manitowoc-branch


2

https://womtradio.com


3

PROGRAM	 LET'S INDULGE!

Seventy-third Season: All Together Now
MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA
Dylan T. Chmura-Moore, Music Director

LET’S INDULGE!
Our Sound: Toward 75 Years
Saturday, April 13, 2024

Capitol Civic Centre, Manitowoc

Dylan T. Chmura-Moore, Conductor

Stanislava Varshavski, piano

Ludwig van Beethoven................ Overture to Egmont, op.84  (9') 
(1770-1827)

Sergei Rachmaninoff.................... Piano Concerto no.2 in C minor, op.18  (34')
(1873-1943)	 Moderato

	 Adagio sostenuto—Più animato—Tempo I

	 Allegro scherzando

INTERMISSION (20')

Johannes Brahms......................... Symphony no.3 in F major, op.90  (40')
(1833-1897) 	 Allegro con brio

	 Andante

	 Poco allegretto

	 Allegro—Un poco sostenuto

	

https://womtradio.com


4

The greatest compliment you can give is a referral

 Jeffrey Lester Insurance Agency, Inc.
 Jeff Lester, Agent
1522 16th Street 
 Two Rivers, WI 54241-3033
 Phone 920-794-8521   Fax 920-793-2567
 jeff.lester.HBSS@statefarm.com

Etched in StonE
STONE  TILE  WOOD



TILE • STONE
HARDWOOD • LVT

Professional Designers

Stunning Downtown 
Showroom

Highly Skilled 
Installation Team

Wide Selection of 
Beautiful Products

1114 S. 9th Street, Manitowoc  920.682.1885
www.etchedinstonefloors.com

 from nature comes beauty

mailto:jeff.lester.HBSS%40statefarm.com?subject=
mailto:https://etchedinstonefloors.com?subject=
https://www.facebook.com/people/Natural-Market/100057545863820/


5

NOTES FROM THE PODIUM	 DYLAN T. CHMURA-MOORE

All Together Now. That’s what this season is about. May music be the 
tool we use to inspire us to work together and grow. Looking back  
on the season, we’ve worked together with (in alphabetical order): 

•	Apple (yes, that Apple) 

•	Berklee College of Music 
Film and Media Scoring 
Department

•	Capitol Civic Centre 
Community Chorale

•	CBS/WFRV news anchor  
Michele McCormack

•	Courthouse Pub 

•	Kino Lorber film company

•	Lincoln High School 
Chamber Choir 

•	Lincoln High School  
Chamber Orchestra

•	Mr. and Mrs. Claus 

•	Manitowoc-Two Rivers 
YMCA (Julie Grossman) 

•	Manitowoc Public Library 

•	Mayors old and new  
(and a city manager, too) 

•	Muséik video software 
company 

•	a Narrator (my wife)

•	Native Instruments music 
software company

•	Nintendo (yes, that 
Nintendo)

•	Progress Lakeshore 
(Jamie Zastrow) 

•	Rahr-West Art Museum 
(Greg Vadney) 

•	Salvation Army 

•	Square Enix video game 
software company 

•	Stage Door Pub 

•	University of Southern 
California School of 
Cinematic Arts 

•	Van der Brohe Arboretum 

•	not to mention the guest 
soloist you’ll hear tonight 

This season has been hard work—rewarding and exhilarating hard work. Thanks to you for 
coming out and supporting the Symphony. Thanks to the Board of Directors for realizing 
these projects. Thanks to the many others not listed above who regularly work with the 
Symphony. I think it’s now time to relax a bit and indulge in a little slice of heaven—some 
Beethoven, Rachmaninoff, Brahms.

Tonight’s show is number three in Manitowoc Symphony Orchestra's concert cycle 
“Our Sound,” in which we look back on our history to better prepare for the future.  
Last year we performed Beethoven’s Overture to Fidelio, Edvard Grieg's Piano Concerto, 
and Brahms’ Symphony No.2. Genius tastemakers who offered us music that speaks to 
what MSO should live into—something vital, energetic, a place for all. Also, a place for 
beauty and enrichment where we locate harmony and friendship.

Beethoven is heard in our cycle because all roads lead to Beethoven (sound, ensemble, 
style, tradition), not to mention the philosophical place he commands, one of brotherhood 
(read: community, liberty, love).

Rachmaninoff is heard tonight because of the pure aesthetic place he inhabits, shining like 
a beacon for us to follow, and the role people play in making MSO exceptional. As such, I’m 
so thrilled to welcome Stanislava Varshavski to the party to lead us, capably, toward this 
ideal. She’s exceptional.

Finally, Brahms is heard in our cycle because he deeply honored tradition and part of his 
brilliance was how he connected the past to the present so that future generations may 
continue to create anew. 

I think Brahms’ music can tell the story of where MSO is headed.



6

FRANCISCAN CENTER FOR MUSIC EDUCATION AND PERFORMANCE

Handbell—Beginner and Advanced Ringers
Private and Group Music Lessons

Conservatory Chorale
Children’s Choir

Music for TOTs

A Music Center for
Children and Adults 

Conservatory: hfconservatory.org
Venue Offerings: fcmep.org

Events/Venue Rentals
Concert Series
Holy Family Conservatory of Music

Administrator  920-645-6564
Education  920-645-6565
Events  920-645-6561

3.5” x 2.5” | Maximum Font Size: 30 pt

MKT-5894N-A > edwardjones.com

Partnering throughout the years to 
reach your financial goals.

Beth Drinkwine 
Financial Advisor

21 E Waldo Blvd 
Manitowoc, WI 54220 
920-682-9144

Member SIPC

https://cccshows.org
https://www.fcmep.org/
https://ssrhospicehome.org/
https://schuettebuilding.com
https://edwardjones.com


7

SPECIAL GUEST	 LET'S INDULGE!

Stanislava Varshavski

Stanislava Varshavski was born in 

Kharkov, Ukraine. A young piano 

prodigy, she had her orchestral debut 

at the age of eight. After receiving 

her initial musical training in Ukraine, 

Stanislava proceeded with her studies 

at the Jerusalem Rubin Academy in 

Israel. 

There, in 1998, together with 

Diana Shapiro, she established the 

Varshavski-Shapiro Piano Duo. Within 

a few years, the duo won first prizes 

at series of international competitions, 

leading to a set of appearances across 

three continents. 

After studying under the legendary 

Israeli duo Tamir-Eden, and Professor 

Victor Rosenbaum in Boston, Ms. 

Varshavski received her DMA degree 

from UW-Madison, where she studied 

under Prof. Martha Fischer. 

In addition to her collaborations with 

leading instrumentalists, Dr. Varshavski 

pursues an active piano education 

career. Currently she is a Piano Faculty 

member at the Silver Lake College 

and the Sherwood Community Music 

School at Columbia College Chicago.

Learn more on her website: 

www.piano-4-hands.com

Thank you to all of you who supported us this 
season by attending our concerts and special 

events. Because of you, we can continue to bring 
wonderful music to the Lakeshore community.

See you next season!
—Manitowoc Symphony Orchestra—



8

Jutta Furca
Sales Representative 

920-482-1123
jutta@towsleys.com  Cheers to MSO

MSO's 74th Season
Pencil us in— your dance card is full!

Sat, Oct. 5, 2024  7:30 pm
Sun, Dec. 22, 2024  3:00 pm 
Sat, Feb. 15, 2025   7:30 pm
Sat, Apr. 5, 2025  7:30 pm

"Music gives a soul  
to the universe, wings  

to the mind, flight to  

the imagination, and  

life to everything."
–  Plato

Mark & Michelle Klaiber
Concert Champions

"Music gives a soul  
to the universe, wings  

to the mind, flight to  

the imagination, and  

life to everything."
–  Plato

ROXANNA STRAWN & FRED YEO

Bravo
 TO THE MSO!

https://towsleysinc.com/
https://towsleysinc.com/
https://www.shopthepig.com/


9

AUDIENCE INFORMATION	 DYLAN T. CHMURA-MOORE

Tickets and getting here
THE BEST DEAL. Buy season tickets 
and save. Otherwise, tickets start at 
$28 plus fees and $15 for folks 35 and 
under. Yes, really, $15! Bring the kids. 
Music is for all.

THE BEST SEAT. They’re all good.  
It’s a pretty intimate hall so there really 
is no bad seat in the house. That  
said, our diehards argue the center—
downstairs or upstairs—offers the  
best acoustic.

ARRIVE EARLY. Once the music  
starts the CCC Police (the ushers) 
won’t allow you into the hall until a 
break. Most concerts start with a 
shorter piece, often an overture, 
which is ten minutes or so. If you’re 
late, after this first piece is your 
window for slipping in.

PARKING. I hope you didn’t park  
on Franklin!! Just kidding. Anywhere’s 
fine.

ACCESSIBILITY. The CCC has acces-
sible seating for all on the first level. 
There is wheelchair access through  
the front door, the restrooms are 
ADA-accessible, and the CCC has 
wheelchairs available on site.

SMOKING. No smoking on the 
premises of the CCC. Bummer.

While you’re in your seat
FOOD AND DRINK. Yes, drinks can be 
brought into the auditorium. There 

are even cup holders in the seats on 
the main floor! Please imbibe 
responsibly and with live music. And if 
you haven’t been to the CCC recently, 
there’s now a bar on the second level.  
Sorry, the CCC does not permit food  
in the auditorium. I so wish we could 
have popcorn.

PHONES. Yes, phones are allowed, 
just silence them. We want you to be 
you. Should you wish to check in on 
social media and share your 
experience, great. Take that selfie 
while the orchestra warms up or with 
friends at intermission. Take that video 
of the audience jumping to their feet 
after the show is over. We only ask 
that phones are silenced and dimmed 
so that they’re not distracting those 
on stage or those sitting nearby. In 
other words, please be respectful to 
those around you. We hope that your 
phone blows up, really we do, we just 
ask that you keep it to yourself that 
you’re so popular. And, no flash 
photography or video recording 
please—you don’t want YouTube to 
suspend your account because you 
owe someone $.008 in royalties.

ETIQUETTE. Scoff. If you like some-
thing, don’t sit on your hands! Clap, 
heck, hoot and holler if you hear 
something that delights. In olden days 
the “classical” music audience was 
downright rowdy. Etiquette now 
dictates that one is supposed to 
repress their applause until the very 
end of a multi-movement work. 
Double-scoff. Our policy is that if the 



10

"Music is enough  "Music is enough  
for a lifetime for a lifetime 
but a lifetime is not but a lifetime is not 
enough for music." enough for music." 

– Sergei Rachmaninoff– Sergei Rachmaninoff

The Estate of  The Estate of  
Rebel KanzelbergerRebel Kanzelberger
concert championsconcert champions

"Music is enough  "Music is enough  
for a lifetime for a lifetime 
but a lifetime is not but a lifetime is not 
enough for music." enough for music." 

– Sergei Rachmaninoff– Sergei Rachmaninoff

The Estate of  The Estate of  
Rebel KanzelbergerRebel Kanzelberger
concert championsconcert champions

315 N. 8th St. Manitowoc
920-717-0784  strandadventures.com

https://www.shopthepig.com/
https://mikehowebuilders.com
https://manitowoctrophy.com/
http://strandadventures.com


BOLD	 NOT BOLD

11

AUDIENCE INFORMATION	 (CONTINUED)

music makes you have an emotional 
reaction, feel free to express it, 
whenever this may be. We embolden 
you to be you and share what you’re 
feeling. Probably, others will want to 
join in with you. 

Seat adjacent
BEFORE THE SHOW. Enjoy a beverage 
and mingle! The Cawley Company Bar 
is located in the Mertens Lounge, just 
off the lobby; a second bar (made 
possible with funding from Tim and 
Heather Schneider) is located in the 
Webster Family Lobby on the second 
floor (accessible by stairs and an 
elevator). Bars open with doors and 
are typically open during intermission.

STAY MSO-INFORMED. Check out 
our slide show before the concert and 
during intermission for important 
dates, news, and pictures from recent 
events. 

AFTER THE SHOW. The party 
continues with snack or nightcap at 
one of our partnering pubs. Get there 
quick as the musicians can be animals! 

DAY AFTER THE SHOW. So moved 
that you want to join the orchestra?  
Inspired to pick up that old guitar and 
get some lessons? Interested in giving 
to the Symphony? Curious about all 
we do in the community? Want to 
share a comment about tonight’s 
concert? manitowocsymphony.org 
should be your destination. 

Join MSO at the Afterglow tonight!
Stage Door Pub  •   701 Franklin Street  •  9-11pm

https://stagedoorpub.com/


12

https://wlkn.com


13

PROGRAM NOTES	 LET'S INDULGE!

Ludwig van Beethoven
In 1809, Beethoven was commis-
sioned to compose incidental music 
to accompany the play Egmont, 
written by Johann Wolfgang von 
Goethe (1749-1832). Egmont tells 
the story of the Dutch warrior Count 
Egmont as he battles against the 
despotism and persecution of a 
Spanish invader, the Duke of Alba. 

Boldly retaining his stance, Egmont is 
arrested, imprisoned, and sentenced 
to death. Even at death, Egmont calls 
for a fight for independence, martyr-
ing him and his cause, allowing for 
his death to be one last victory in his 
stand against oppression.

Many scholars equate the composi-
tion of Egmont to Beethoven’s fury 
and resentment towards the Napole-
onic wars and Napoleon Bonapar-
te’s attempted ascent to the role of 
Emperor. Egmont is not unique in 
this notion, as many of Beethoven’s 
compositions comment on topics 
related to liberty, especially those 
composed during his middle, or 
“heroic,” compositional period (ca. 
1803-1814). 

The idea of struggle was something 
inherent to Beethoven’s life. During 
his middle period, his deafness was 
increasing, as was the dependency 
of his family on his income. Many of 
his attempted romantic relationships 
were spurned due to class differences 
and he was embroiled in a custody 
battle over his nephew. 

Yet, he persisted. Beethoven’s music 
became embodiment of persever-
ance, freedom, and representation 
of heroism. Though his health and 
semblance of family fell apart around 
him, Beethoven could take some 
solace in his small acts of service 
and purposeful compositions. In this 
way, a gray-haired, wild-eyed, crazed 
eccentric who had a particular genius 
for music and stood in service to 
others could be just as renowned as 
a Dutch warrior who stood against 
tyranny and oppression.

Sergei Rachmaninoff
Rachmaninoff was one of the 
most sensational pianists of his day.  
A protege? Of course. What’s  
more was that he was a prodigal  
composer, writing his first piano 
concerto, inspired, while still a 

Beethoven by Joseph Karl Stieler, 1820

https://wlkn.com


14

Amy Townsend, Managing Broker
907 S 8th Street, Manitowoc
920.323.3450   |  ATownsend@StarckRE.com

A member of the franchise system of BHH A
  liates, LLC

YOU DESERVE YOU DESERVE 
A BETTER A BETTER 
CLASS OF REAL CLASS OF REAL 
ESTATEESTATE
Your dreams are big, 
and our agents have the 
knowledge and tools to 
help you realize them.

PROUD SUPPORTER 
OF THE MANITOWOC 

SYMPHONY 
ORCHESTRA

We are proud 
to support 
the arts in our 
community! www.bank f i rs t .com

MEMBER FDIC  |  EQUAL HOUSING LENDER

Nice people • Good food • Daily specials
Sunday breakfast • Dine-in & carryout

The Dugout

Bar & Grill
4117 Broadway St., Manitowoc

Mon-Sat 11am - 9pm / Sun 7am - 8pm 
920-684-1622

since 
1975 

https://www.bhhs.com/starck-real-estate-il303/manitowoc/amy-townsend/cid-1091299
https://www.bhhs.com/starck-real-estate-il303/manitowoc/amy-townsend/cid-1091299
https://bankfirst.com/


15

Rachmaninoff by Konstantin Somov, 1925

PROGRAM NOTES	 (CONTINUED)

teenager. But then came the compo-
sition of his first symphony. Much 
has been made over its failure (may 
the flop have been compositional or 
performative or both, who knows) 
as it sent our young stud into a state 
of depression lasting ~three years. 
He continued to perform and teach 
but could not come to compose, 
certainly his true calling. He wrote 
in his autobiography, “[Following 
the premiere of my Symphony,] 
something within me snapped.  
A paralyzing apathy possessed me. 
I did nothing at all and found no 
pleasure in anything. Half my days 
were spent on a couch sighing over 
my ruined life. My only occupa-
tion consisted in giving a few piano 
lessons to keep myself alive.”

Rachmaninoff found his way forward 
with a Dr. Nicholas Dahl, specif-
ically Dahl’s work with hypnosis. 
Rachmaninoff wrote in Recollections:

“My relations had told Dr. Dahl that 
he must at all costs cure me of my 
apathetic condition and achieve such 
results that I would again begin to 
compose. Dahl asked what manner 
of composition they desired and had 
received the answer, ‘A concerto for 
pianoforte,’ for this I had promised 
to the people in London and had 
given it up in despair. Consequently 
I heard the same hypnotic formula 
repeated day after day while I lay 
half asleep in my armchair in Dr. 
Dahl’s study, ‘You will begin to write 
your concerto. You will work with 
great facility. The concerto will be of 

excellent quality.’ It was always the 
same, without interruption. Although 
it may sound incredible, this cure 
really helped me. Already at the start 
of the summer, I was composing 
once more. The material accumu-
lated, and new musical ideas began 
to stir within me—many more than I 
needed for my concerto. By autumn 
I had completed two movements. 
…These I played that same season 
at a charity concert…with gratifying 
success. … By the spring I had finished 
the first movement…and felt that Dr. 
Dahl’s treatment had strengthened 
my nervous system to a miraculous 
degree. Out of gratitude I dedicated 
my second concerto to him.”

Concerto no.2 is Rachmaninoff’s 
most performed work. It found 
instant success. It’s been in the 
vernacular since the ‘30s when it 
began to inform pop ballads and 
supply soundtracks for movies. One 



16

712 York St
Manitowoc, WI 54220

920-905-0700

Kitchen Hours:
Tues-Thurs 11am-10pm

Fri-Sat 11am-12am
Sun 11am-10pm

https://thefitnessstore.com/
https://mgifinc.com/
https://www.ryansonyork.com/
https://www.ryansonyork.com/


17

PROGRAM NOTES	 (CONTINUED)

reason it became so beloved was 
that it made use of The Tchaikovsky 
Formula. (Rightly or wrongly, I give 
credit for this term to Alex Ross.) Lush 
melody+Classical architecture=a hit. 

The depression was real, the formula 
is correct, but I most like to think 
about location when imagining the 
creation of this masterpiece. Many of 
Rachmaninoff’s masterpieces were 
composed when he found himself in 
idyllic locations. May this have been 
in Yalta, which is (was?) a resort city 
on the south coast of Crimea (which 
the US State Department still argues 
is part of Ukraine), where Rachmani-
noff received treatment from Dahl. 
Or, at the family’s estate in Ivanovka 
(seven hours south of Moscow) 
where Rachmaninoff commented, 
“The smell of the Earth, mowed rows 
and blossoms. I could work—and 
work hard. Every Russian feels strong 
ties to the soil. Perhaps it comes from 
an instinctive need for solitude.” And, 
“[The] steppe was like an infinite sea 
where the waters are actually bound-
less fields of wheat, rye, oats, stretch-
ing from horizon to horizon.” Music 
inspired by nature. Music created by 
hard work. 

Johannes Brahms
Two down, two to go. To refresh 
memories, Brahms’ first symphony 
took him 15 years to compose, 
premiering some 26 years after  
he was dubbed Beethoven’s heir 
apparent by Robert Schumann (1810-
1856)—not just a fabulous composer 

but also a leading critic. The first 
symphony was so well received it 
was nicknamed Beethoven’s 10th. 
And although the First may have 
been tempestuous and despondent, 
on a high, Brahms got to work on 
his second symphony in a matter 
of months and it became quite the 
opposite—sunny, bucolic. Brahms 
found his voice, with all the talent and 
confidence to match. 

Thus enters the Third Symphony, 
composed in a span of just four 
short months, on another summer 
holiday, this time overlooking the 
Rhein in Wiesbaden (near Frankfurt). 
It’s Brahms’ most concise (some say 
dense, though I do not) symphony. 
Clara Schumann (1819-1896), Brahms’ 
best friend and spouse of his late 
mentor Robert Schumann, said, “All 
the movements seem to be of one 

Brahms by Ludwig Michalek, 1891 



18

Open for lunch and dinner 
606 Quay St • 920-482-7550 • wharfmanitowoc.com

THURSDAYS  11:00 AM - 10:00 PM
FRIDAYS & SATURDAYS  11:00 AM - MIDNIGHT

SUNDAYS  11:00 AM - 8:00 PM
CLOSED  MONDAY - WEDNESDAY

Waterfront Dining with Great Food,
Delicious Cocktails & Live Music

The Wharf Manitowoc

https://wharfmanitowoc.com
http://theactionrealty.com
https://www.brianssmokehouse.com/


19

piece, one beat of the heart, each 
one a jewel! From start to finish one 
is wrapped about with the mysteri-
ous charm of the woods and forests. 
[I hear the babbling brook and the 
buzz of the insects.] I could not tell 
you which movement I loved most.” 

Wiesbaden was a specifically inter-
esting place to compose the Third. 
The charms of the great river not 
only brought life to the valley, but 
also inspiration to Brahms’ music. 
Some hear similarities to Robert 
Schumann’s Third Symphony, known 
as the “Rhenish” as it was composed 
in Rheinland, the second movement 
specifically depicting the moving 
water of the river Rhein. Some also 
hear similarities to Richard Wagner’s 
(1813-1883) Tannhäuser, specifically 
the harmony of the Siren’s Chorus 
therein. We know that Brahms did 
hold Wagner’s Tannhäuser score for 
a time. 

Just northeast of Wiesbaden, on the 
Rhein, is the famous Lorelei Rock (part 
of a UNESCO World Heritage Site), 
supposedly whispering to passing 
sailors for centuries to venture close 
to the rocks. Sirens anyone? 

Heinrich Heine’s (1797-1856) poem 
Die Lorelei is also relevant here:

A fairytale from long ago

Now will not leave my head.

The air is cool and darkening

Above the quiet Rhine:

The mountaintops are sparkling

In afternoon sunshine.

The loveliest young maiden sits

So beautifully up there.…

(transation Anna Leader)

Philipp Friedrich Silcher (1789-1860) 
set the poem to song and Franz Liszt 
(1811-1886) advanced it further. Many 
hear similarities between Liszt’s song 
and Brahms’ Third. 

Before publication, Brahms shared his 
music with the one the only, Antonín 
Dvořák (1841-1904), who visited 
Brahms on his sojourn. He said, “At 
my request to hear something of 
his new symphony, he was immedi-
ately forthcoming and played its first 
and last movements for me. I say 
without exaggerating that this work 
surpasses his first two symphonies; if 
not, perhaps, in grandeur and power-
ful conception—then certainly in—
beauty. … What magnificent melodies 
there are for the finding!”

What brings the symphony together 
is a musical motive, just three notes, 
F—A-flat—F. This is a modification of 
his famous motive, F—A—F, which has 
been dubbed “Frei aber Froh” (“Free 
but happy”). What does it mean? 
I’ll leave that to the reader. What’s 
important here is that this theme is 
at purposeful conflict with key of the 
symphony, F major. F—A—F belongs 
to F major. F—A-flat—F belongs to 
F minor. Why the ambiguity, the 
conflict? I’ll leave that to the reader 
to determine any desired narrative. 

PROGRAM NOTES	 (CONTINUED)



20

436 N. 9th St, Manitowoc
Open M-F 6am–5pm / Sat 6am-2pm

(920) 684-3650

“Music is... a higher revelation than 
all wisdom and philosophy”

 –LUDWIG VAN BEETHOVEN 

Jim & Barbee Lester
CONCERT CHAMPIONS

Jim & Barbee Lester
CONCERT CHAMPIONS

1 East Waldo Blvd, Suite 5   Manitowoc   920.684.7128 
www.hawkinsash.cpa

https://www.facebook.com/BakeryOnState/
https://www.uwgb.edu/lakeshore-wind-ensemble/
https://www.hawkinsash.cpa/
https://www.hawkinsash.cpa/


21

DYLAN T. CHMURA-MOORE	 MUSIC DIRECTOR

Dylan Thomas Chmura-Moore, D.M.A., 
is in his third year as Music Director of 
Manitowoc Symphony Orchestra. He is 
honored to be just the fourth director 
of the symphony and call Manitowoc 
a new home. In addition, Dylan is  
Associate Professor of Music at  UW-
Oshkosh, where he is director of 
orchestras. He frequently conducts 
the  Oshkosh Symphony Orchestra, 
was director of the Ripon College 
Symphony  Orchestra, and previously 
taught at Holy Family College.  
In addition, Dylan has conducted  
ensembles of Harvard University, 
New  England Conservatory, Longy 
School of Music, Northeastern University, 
Baldwin-Wallace College Conservatory 
of Music, and other groups such as 
Callithumpian  Consort and Shivaree 
Ensemble. Some of the conductors with 
whom Dylan has had the opportunity to 
intimately observe and work are Pierre 
Boulez, Robert Page,  Larry Rachleff, 
Gunther Schuller, Joseph Silverstein, 
and Benjamin Zander. 

Dylan is an active solo, chamber, 
and orchestral musician, and 
has recently performed with 
Madison Symphony  Orchestra and 
Wisconsin Chamber Orchestra. 
Notable international appearances 
include performances at the 
Internationale  Ferienkurse Fur Neue 
Musik in Darmstadt, Germany, and the 
Lucerne Festival in Lucerne, Switzerland. 
Dylan can be heard on  Mode, Summit, 
EuroArts, Albany, TZADIK, and the 
Accentus record labels. His solo album, 
Flag, was released by Peer 2 Records.

Dylan was awarded the Doctor of 
Musical Arts degree from UW-Madison. 
He was a Paul Collins Wisconsin 
Distinguished Graduate  Fellow and 
focused his studies on the research and 
performance of newly composed music. 
Previously, Dylan studied at New England 
Conservatory in Boston, Massachusetts, 
where he received two Master of Music 
degrees. Upon graduation, Dylan 
was  awarded academic honors, a 
distinction in performance, and the 
Gunther Schuller  Medal—the highest 
honor awarded by the conservatory.  
He received  the Bachelor of Music  
degree from Baldwin-Wallace College 
Conservatory of Music. 

Dylan came to Wisconsin from Oberlin, 
Ohio, originally, residing here with his 
spouse Sharon and  their two children 
Sophia and Elliot. He wishes to sail 
more, camp more, instead spending too 
much time around his ancient home  
on projects that clearly should be done 
by professionals—but he loves it. 



22

Manitowoc County’s premiere 
senior living community

1635 S. 21st St., Manitowoc
(920) 684-7171    felicianvillage.org

Proud Supporter 
of Community Arts

Felician Village

Sponsored by the Felician Sisters

https://felicianvillage.org/
https://www.manitowoc-marina.com/
http://www.heartandhomestead.com
http://www.heartandhomestead.com


23

CARRIE KULAS	 CONCERTMASTER

Concertmaster and Principal Violinist 
Carrie Kulas has graced the Manitowoc 
Symphony Orchestra with her 
superlative leadership and bowing 
precision since 1992. As the principal 
violinist, Mrs. Kulas strives to cultivate 
the best sound that can be achieved 
for every musical selection.

At age nine, Mrs. Kulas developed 
an unexpected fondness for what 
some consider the most human of all 
instruments, setting aside her clarinet 
and picking up a bow. The challenges 
of competition and developing muscle 
memory heightened her interest. 
During high school, grieving the tragic 
loss of her dearest friend, Mrs. Kulas 
immersed herself in practicing. “I 
learned how to express myself through 
the violin music,” she says.

Her burgeoning love of playing the 
violin motivated her to save every 
dime from her first job to send herself 
to a six-week orchestra camp. Mrs. 
Kulas earned her Bachelor of Music 
Performance from UW-Stevens Point. 
She credits her success to a number 
of fine and gifted teachers, including 
Everett Goodwin, Margery Aber, and 
Vasile Beluska. Mrs. Kulas also served as 
concertmaster for the Green Bay Civic 
Symphony from 1996 to 2003. She 
has performed with the Pamiro Opera 
Company, the Green Bay Symphony, 
the Clayton Ladue Chamber Orchestra, 
the St. Louis Philharmonic Orchestra, 
and the Central Wisconsin Symphony 
Orchestra. Since 1985 Mrs. Kulas has 
been teaching violin at the Suzuki 

Music Academy of Green Bay, and is 
a former member of the Wausau Area 
Suzuki Association.

Not only is Mrs. Kulas a strong musical 
leader but she also possesses the ability 
to play in a wide range of styles. Her 
skills and dedication as a teacher are 
especially valuable to the MSO as she 
assists players to navigate the technical 
hurdles of some very difficult pieces. In 
addition to joy and passion, Mrs. Kulas 
also brings a great sense of humor to 
her work. The Manitowoc Symphony 
is truly blessed to have Carrie Kulas as 
our concertmaster. 

Carrie is also the Director of Operations, 
working closely with the Maestro and 
the musicians. 



24

Michael Best is proud to support the Manitowoc Symphony 
Orchestra in its mission to promote the highest quality 
orchestral music experiences for its patrons and musicians.

We congratulate the MSO on another successful Season!

Manitowoc Office Attorneys • 920.686.2800

MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

Timothy A. Burkard
Jeffrey S. Dunn
Katherine M. Reynolds

Alan C. Cheslock
Phillip R. Maples 
Michael C. Yeh

Andrew E. Martzahl 
Jake J. DeLeers 

Michael Best & Friedrich LLP michaelbest.com

PROUD CORPORATE SPONSOR OF MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

 

 GULL’S NEST COCKTAIL LOUNGE  
WATER’S EDGE RESTAURANT

OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK 

BETTER TO 
WAKE AT THE LAKE

LAKEFRONT
HOTEL ROOMS

1515 Memorial Dr. Two Rivers, WI  (920) 793-4524 • lhinn.com

LIGHTHOUSE INN HOTEL
SEYMOUR ALTHEN BANQUET HALL

BANQUETS UP TO 400

https://michaelbest.com
http://www.dramm.com
http://www.dramm.com
http://lhinn.com


25

ROSTER OF MUSICIANS	 APRIL 13, 2024

VIOLIN I
Carrie Kulas, 

	Concertmaster 

Jim VanLanen Jr.
Lori Bonin
Jaci Collins
Luis Fernandez
Tiffany Chang
Heidi Barker
Taylor Giorgio
Iuliiya Mykolyk
Kylie Bowman
Shoua Xiong

VIOLIN II
Joan Geraldson, 

	Virginia Bare Memorial 		
	Principal Second  
	Violin Chair

Ryan Kraemer
Dan Ognavic
Joyce Malloy
Jennifer Knoeck
Bruce Bowers
Rebecca Briesemeister
Taylor Rudlaff
David Oldenburg
Lauren Oldenburg

VIOLA
Jane Bradshaw Finch,

	principal

Ann Stephan
Sarah Oftedahl
T.J. Hull
Andy Bruzewicz
Amy Beekhuizen
Steve Schani

CELLO 
Charles Stephan, 

	Karen Steingraber  
	Principal Cello Chair

Andrew Piehl
Michael Dewhirst

Wendy Scattergood
Nancy Kaphaem
Anne Keran
Hayley Rathmell

DOUBLE BASS
Brian Kulas, principal

Shelby Baize
Ann Boeckman
Jessica Otte

FLUTE
Angela Erdmann, 

	Michelle Garnett Klaiber  
	Principal Flute Chair

Cathy Burback

OBOE
Jennifer Bryan, 

	Les J. Graebel Memorial 		
& Emily and Mike Howe 		
Family Principal Oboe Chair

Heather Guadagnino

CLARINET
Laura McLaughlin, 
	Mark Klaiber Principal 		
	Clarinet Chair

Orlando Pimentel

BASSOON
Andrew Jackson, 

	David Satchell Memorial 
	Principal Bassoon Chair

Rachel Richards

CONTRABASSOON
Susan Lawrence   
   McCardell 

HORN
Michelle McQuade  
   Dewhirst, principal

Wanda Braden 
Annette Eis
Andrew Parks

TRUMPET
Jessica Jensen, 

	John & Laurale Stern 		
	Principal Trumpet Chair 

Bill Hampton

TROMBONE
Jonathan Winkle, principal

Matthew Bragstad

BASS TROMBONE
Mark Hoelscher

TUBA
Mike Forbes 

TIMPANI
John Aaholm, principal

PERCUSSION
Victoria Daniel, 

Ellen Jane Lohmeyer Memorial 
Principal Percussion Chair

Joe Vetter

If you play or have played violin, viola,  
cello, or bass, we’d love to meet you.  
Share your talent and become part of  
our MSO family. Tell us about yourself!  

Visit manitowocsymphony.org



26

Proud Supporter 
of the 

Symphony!
1339 N. 8th St . Manitowoc 
2300 Forest Ave . Two Rivers

“In the garden of 
existence, there exists 

two beautiful roses: 
Music and love.”

–MEHMET MURAT ILDAN

The Charles W. Lohmeyer Family  
in Memory of Ellen Jane Lohmeyer

CONCERT CHAMPIONS

“In the garden of 
existence, there exists 

two beautiful roses: 
Music and love.”

–MEHMET MURAT ILDAN

https://www.shopthepig.com/
https://www.uwgb.edu/lakeshore-wind-ensemble/


27

2023-2024 SUPPORTERS	 AS OF APRIL 8, 2024

Season &  
Concert  
Sponsors

Season  
Underwriters
($10,000 and more)

Community First Credit Union
West Foundation, Inc.
The Aschenbrenner Fund 
City of Manitowoc

Season Media  
Sponsors
Seehafer News
Wisconsin Public Radio

Season Sponsors
($5,000–$9,999)

Tom & Virginia Bare        
  Charitable Fund
Mark Barkley Miller

Season Concert 
Champions
($1,000–$4,999)

Oct 7/Let's go to the movies!
Anonymous

Dec 10/Let's sing with Santa!
David & Julie Larson

Feb 3/Let's paint! Let's play!
The Estate of Rebel 
  Kanzelberger 
Fricke Printing Service

Apr 13/Let's indulge!
The Estate of Rebel 
  Kanzelberger 
Mark & Michelle Klaiber
Jim & Barbee Lester
IMO Ellen Jane Lohmeyer-	     	
  The Charles W. Lohmeyer 	    
  Family

Annual Appeal 
Contributors
Maestro ($1,000+)

Finnegan, Dianne
Geigel, Roy & Darlene 
Hansen, Edgar J.
Klaiber, Mark & Michelle 
Kulas, Brian & Carrie
Lester, Jim & Barbee
Maliborski, Betsy & Steve
Press, Olive M.

Concertmaster ($700-999)

Fricke, William 
Lukas, Tom & Mary Beth
Shields, Genny & Mike Knotek
Waak, Dik & Joan

Composer ($400-699)

Baize, Shelby & Pam
Censky, Bill & Nancy
Cole, LW (Skip) & Karleen
Diedrich, David & Sandy
Hansen, Biff & Sheila
Huckins, Dennis & Mary
Hunner, Mark & Sally
Kramer, June & Ralph
Lupke, Diane & Ron Kysiak
Nordstrom, John & Barb
Olson, Carl & Lauretta     	  
  Krcma-Olson 
Salutz, Ann & Tim 
Salzman, Rochelle & Dennis
Schippers, Phyllis &  
  Tim Maatman
Schuette, Ann &  
  Dan Hornung 
Zimmer, John & Bernie

Overture ($150-399)

Agnew, Eleanor &  
  Ronald Hansen 
Angst, Tom & Julia
Cashman, Jack & Mary Govier 
Censky, Mary Jeanne
Cibulka, Josef & James Day 

Dramm, Marlene
Edelglass, Hanna 
Gibson, Steve & Carol 
Hamann, Jim & Jane
Hartman, Doris
Hazlewood, Fred & Carla
Hurst, Jane
MacKove, Judith 
Maitra, Susan & Ramtanu 
Mendelblatt, Jane
Miller, Jim & Susie 
Palmer, Joe & Kathy
Peaslee, Rob & Vickie
Rasmus, Jim & Martha 
Rostgaard, Ebbe & Kay 
Sadowski, Jack & Ana
Scheer-Jagemann, Nancy
Stangel, John & Mary Jo
Starck, Charles & Carole 
Thompson, Joanne
Torke, Cathy & John 
Turnbull, Peggy & Bob
Welch, Robert &  
  Carol Benthien
Yeo, Fred & Roxanna Strawn

Encore (Up to $149)

Bandt, Dr. Robert & Donna 
Boeder, Grace D.
Brandel, Pat & Linda
Budnik-Burish, Marilyn 
Dean, Bill & Mary 
Garrett, James & Janet 
Herrmann, Tom & Barb 
Kathie’s Act II
Katz, Barb & Henry
Klein, Doretta "Cookie" 
Kocourek, Tom & Betsy 
Jagemann, John
Lakeshore Accounting 
Limoni, Pat & Mary
Lohmeyer, Charles & Jane
Murtaugh, Susan 
O'Connor, Dennis & Katie 
Plank, William & Susan 



28

https://www.uwgb.edu/lakeshore-wind-ensemble/
https://www.lilithslocs.com/


29

2023-2024 SUPPORTERS	 (CONTINUED)

Rasmuson, Sally 
Scherer, Marilyn & David
Sigman, Leon 
Terry, Gail 
Thompson, Renee

Memorials & 
Tributes
IMO Virginia Bare, Gerald 
Censky, Debbie Gainey, Dr. 
Hal Just, Rebel Kanzelberger, 
Dr. John Larsen, Courtney 
Leonard, Cele Peaschek 
Maurer, Phil Murtaugh, Bubby 
& Honey Pitz, Erich Pitz, 
Charlie Ratigan, Don Seehafer, 
Jean Seehafer, Judy Sigman, 
and Jill Sigman  
from Anonymous 

IMO Pauline Hansen  
from Edgar J. Hansen

IMO Ellen Jane Lohmeyer  
from 
Bandt, Dr. Robert & Donna
Barker, James
Bittner, Elizabeth & Mark
Bohman, Ginger
Cashman, Jack & Mary Govier
Cole, LW & Karleen
Creagh, John & Gloria
Day, James & Josef Cibulka
Driscoll, Sarah Schneck
Fictum, Eileen
Fictum, Rudy
Finnegan, Dianne
Fishbeck, Kathy
Flohr, Richard & Pamela
Grimstad, Vicki
Halloran, Jody
Hanke, Dale & Kathy
Hansen, Peter & Diane
Harvey, Dan & Chrissy
Hausmann, Gretchen
Hazlewood, Fred & Carla
Holsten, Cheryl
Huckins, Dennis & Mary

  & Claire 
Steinbrueck, Kevin
Steingraber, Karen  
  & John Durbrow
Stern, John & Laurale
Thompson, Renee
Tiedt, Jerry & Trudy
Torke, John & Cathy
Underwood, Gary & Kay
Zimmer, John & Bernie
Steve Mathews' William 
  Jewell College Brothers

IMO Shirlee Gigure  
from  
Craddock, Jacquelyn  
Pitz, Peggy 

IMO William & Shirlee  
Gigure and Michael Maliborski 
from Betsy & Steve Maliborski 

IMO Ruth Perry  
from Dr. Joseph &  
Eleanor DiRaimondo

IMO William Poulos  
from  
Bartley, John & Mary
Flaherty, Marcia & Patrick
Freigang, Ann 
Friends of the William  
  Poulos Family 
Gilbert, Vicki 
Hansen, Biff & Sheila 
Kiepert, Cynthia 
Nickels, Chris & Mark 
Quella, Debbie & Tony 
Sadler, Mary & Chris 
Bryant-Stoeger, Robin 
Stoetzel, Michael & Janet
Sweetman, Jim & Mary 
Zieher, Deborah

IHO Wendy Scattergood  
from Darrell & Barbara 
Scattergood

IMO Jeffrey A. Strawn 
from Fred Yeo  
& Roxanna Strawn 

Kaesermann, Cindy & Dick 
Katz, Henry & Barb 
Kellenbenz, Jennifer
Kiekhaefer, Lori
Klaiber, Mark & Michelle
Knutson, Jerry
Koch, Veanne
Kohlmeier, Jodi
Krcma, Greg & Sandy
Kreder, Virgil & Dorothy
Kull, Lawrie & Mary
Kummer, Lee & Eileen
Lais, Cynthia
Lakeshore Humane Society
Lango, Judy
Limoni, Pat & Mary
Lohmeyer, Adam
Charles W. Lohmeyer Family
Lohmeyer, Wayne & Carol
Mangin, Amy & Steve
McCracken, Robert & Debra
O'Connor Dennis & Katie
P.E.O. Chapter J
Pauly, Tod
Peaslee, Rob & Vicki
Pfeffer, Jane & Skip
Pitts, William & Cynthia Shaw
Pitz, Peggy
Plank, Bill & Susan
Radandt, Fred & Sheree
Randolph, Constance
Rasmus, Martha & Jim
Reynolds, Kate & 
  Ron Schaper 
Rosinsky, Lisa
Rotter, Karen
Salutz, Tim & Ann
Schueffner, David & Nancy 
Schuh, Marty
Schumacher, Mara
Schwartz, Diane
Seifert, Dick & Cheri & Family
Shields, Genny &  
  Mike Knotek
Stangel, John & Mary Jo
Starck, Carole & Charles 
Steffenhagen, Thomas  



30

DINING & FINE COCKTAILS
701 YORK STREET • MANITOWOC

RESERVATIONS ACCEPTED (920) 6845711
OPEN WEDNESDAY THRU SUNDAY 49 PM

CLOSED MON & TUES

Contact Todd Glover today for vehicle, home, 
life, or health insurance.

todd@toddgloveragency.com / 920-682-2997
����������������������������������
���������
�����	�����
�������

Glover Insurance & Financial Services

Todd Glover

https://harborsiderestaurantwi.com/
https://cccshows.org
https://www.toddgloveragency.com/


31

2023-2024 SUPPORTERS	 (CONTINUED)

Special Funds 
Contributors
Education – Artist in 
Residence
The Aschenbrenner Fund 
Music Parents Association, MPSD
IMO Mary Kay Brisch from  
   Vicki Grimstad

Endowment Fund 
Marlene Dramm
The Estate of Rebel Kanzelberger
West Foundation, Inc.
The Aschenbrenner Fund

Event Sponsors
September Shindig
Seehafer News
Karen Steingraber &  
  John Durbrow
Thomas L. Finnegan Family
MSO Friends
Anonymous

New Dueling Pianos
Anonymous
The Aschenbrenner Fund
Mark & Penny Burrall
Community First Credit  
   Union 
Terry & Paula Fox 
Edgar J. Hansen
Seehafer News

Backyard BBQ Bash 
Anonymous
Tom & Mary Chermak

In-Kind Donors 
Berkshire Hathaway Starck 

Realty, Amy Townsend

Robin Bryant-Stoeger 

Capitol Civic Centre  
Staff & Volunteers

City of Manitowoc
Coolest Coast
Copper Box

Courthouse Pub
Glaze & Paint, LLC 
Lee Douglas, WOMT
Tom Drill
William Fricke
John Jagemann
Kathie’s Act II, Lane Braun
Lakeshore Accounting,  

Katie Jansen 
Susan Maitra
MSO Cookie Elves
Betsy Maliborski 
Mark Maurer
Erin & Joshua Mikkelsen
Amy Pace
Tina Prigge 
Rahr West Art Museum 
Julie Ruh
John Stern
Kelly Trader
The Wild Iris Gifts & 

Botanicals
Visit Manitowoc

Wednesday, June 26
at the Wharf, Manitowoc

Thursday, June 13 
at the home of Bill Fricke

Support MSO at our upcoming events!

Visit manitowocsymphony.org for tickets and info



32

 
THANK YOU FOR YOUR PATRONAGE

Thank you for choosing Courthouse Pub  
for your dining experience! 

�������������������������������������
����������������
��	���
�
�����������
�������������������������������
�

920-684-6940
Fax 920-684-8208

115 East Waldo Blvd
Manitowoc, WI 54220

timw@lakeshoreaccounting.net
www.lakeshoreacct.com

visit us on facebook

1908 Washington St, Two Rivers
(920) 793-1331

Carpet & Furniture 
Cleaning 
Tile & Grout Cleaning
Dry Cleaning
Wash & Fold Laundry
Pick Up & Delivery

https://www.courthousepub.com/
https://www.lakeshoreacct.com/


33

SUPPORT THE MSO	 DONATIONS & LEGACY GIFTS

For more information, visit manitowocsymphony.org/stronger

Sponsorship and Donations
Make a difference to MSO!

YOU, OUR AUDIENCE, can help MSO 
through your sponsorship and tax 
deductible giving. You can be a sponsor 
at any level of support—from corporate 
sponsorship of an entire concert or guest 
soloist to individual contributions—all 
support is enormously valuable to us.  
We offer a variety of premiums to 
sponsors, tailored to your needs, 
such as program, website, and social 
media advertising, guest tickets, and 
entertainment opportunities.

DOUBLE YOUR GIFT through your 
company’s matching gifts program. 
Many businesses will match your gifts  
to qualified organizations. Ask your 
employer if they’ll match your 
contribution to the MSO!

PLEASE DONATE ONLINE, right  
now, at manitowocsymphony.org/give-
financially.

CONSIDER THE TAX SAVINGS with 
your gift of appreciated assets such 
as stock. Giving the stock to MSO can 
save the income tax, maximize your tax 
deduction, and result in the greatest 
benefit for MSO. The same benefits can 
apply to your direct gift of your IRA. 

Leaving a Legacy
Support the next generation!

LEAVE A LEGACY GIFT by providing for 
MSO in your estate plan. A Legacy Gift 
helps us provide for the next generation 
of musicians and for the next generation 
of concertgoers.

Legacy Gifts are as easy as including  
a provision in your Will or Trust for a  
specific cash gift or for a percentage  
of your estate for MSO. You can also 
designate how MSO uses those assets, 
if you choose (i.e., education, diverse 
programming, guest artists).

An even easier way to offer MSO a Legacy 
Gift is to name MSO as a beneficiary of 
your bank account, life insurance policy, 
or retirement account. Beneficiary 
designations can be set up directly with 
the bank, life insurance company, or 
asset custodian. The impact of those 
Legacy Gifts is great and assures MSO 
can continue to make beautiful music 
well into the future.

If you choose to remember MSO with 
a Legacy Gift, we encourage you to  
tell us about it, on a confidential basis. 
That information will assure we keep  
you up-to-date on MSO activities. We will 
also recognize planned Legacy Gifts at  
your request. 

https://manitowocsymphony.org/stronger


34

custerstreetauto@gmail.com
custerstreetautoandtowing.com

920.682.1539
1924 S. 9th St. • Manitowoc

https://www.lakeshorefamilyfuneralhomes.com/
https://custerstreetautoandtowing.com/


35

Endow a Chair
When you “endow a chair” you secure 
the orchestra’s legacy. By endowing 
a chair, you financially support the 
musician who occupies the chair. 

Donations received to endow a chair 
are designed to be held in the MSO 
Endowment Fund with the income 
generated used to pay the musician 
expense. Endowing a chair ensures 
MSO will be able to provide high-quality 
musical experiences for generations to 
come. It also gives you the opportunity 
to name the chair for yourself or  
for another. As an added benefit, 
endowing a chair entitles you to 
membership in the Karl Miller Society, 
MSO’s donor recognition club.

TO MAKE A GIFT, or to learn more, 
please contact MSO’s Executive Director 
Peggy W. Pitz, phone 920-684-3492 or 
email info@manitowocsymphony.org. 
All donations are kept in the strictest of 
confidence and recognized only upon 
your request. 

Established Endowed Chairs
 

Virginia Bare Memorial  
Principal Second Violin Chair 

Karen Steingraber  
Principal Cello Chair

Michelle Garnett Klaiber  
Principal Flute Chair

Les J. Graebel Memorial &  
Emily and Mike Howe Family  

Principal Oboe Chair 

Mark Klaiber  
Principal Clarinet Chair

David Satchell Memorial  
Principal Bassoon Chair 

John & Laurale Stern  
Principal Trumpet Chair

Ellen Jane Lohmeyer Memorial 
Principal Percussion Chair 



SUPPORT THE MSO	 CHAIR ENDOWMENTS

VISIT US ONLINE for details on upcoming events, and to support our educational 
and outreach efforts. Bookmark our website: manitowocsymphony.org

FOLLOW US for the latest MSO news. Join the conversation and share photos, 
videos, and events with your friends and family to help us spread the word.

	 facebook.com/manitowocsymphony

	 instagram.com/manitowocsymphonyorchestra

JOIN OUR MAILING LIST for news, invitations, and announcements straight to 
your inbox. Sign up at manitowocsymphony.org/contact-us to receive our email. 

https://manitowocsymphony.org
https://facebook.com/manitowocsymphony
https://www.instagram.com/manitowocsymphonyorchestra/?hl=en
https://manitowocsymphony.org/contact-us/
https://manitowocsymphony.org
https://www.facebook.com/Manitowoc-Symphony-Orchestra-140388782831/
https://www.instagram.com/manitowocsymphonyorchestra/?hl=en


36

THE SMILING MOOSE 
SALOON & GRILL  

& MOOSE ON THE LOOSE CATERING
A cozy take on a traditional bar in the heart of Osman!

Full menu of great food • Weekend breakfast
Curated beer & drink list • Live music Sundays 

smilingmooseosman.com
Mon-Thu: 11am-2am • Fri: 7am-2:30am

Sat: 8am-2:30am • Sun: 8am-2am
10731 State Rd 42, Newton  

920-726-4311

Home Accents    Gifts    Seasonal Decor

Bring this ad in for $5 off your purchase!
Expires December 31st, 2024

809 North Eighth Street
Manitowoc, WI 54220

1837 North Ave, Sheboygan
3sheepsbrewing.com  920- 395-3583 

vagabond creative studio

digital
web
print
video

v a g a b o n d c r e a t e s . c o m

https://www.smilingmooseosman.com/
https://ivytrailsgiftandgarden.com/
https://3sheepsbrewing.com/
https://vagabondcreates.com
https://vagabondcreates.com


37

MSO BOARD OF DIRECTORS	 2023-2024

Paul “Biff” Hansen  
Co-President

Amy Townsend  
 Co-President

Erin Mikkelsen 
Vice President

Betsy Maliborski 
Secretary  

David Larson 
Treasurer

Angela Erdmann  
 

Michael Etheridge Dianne Finnegan 
 

Bill Fricke Ed Hansen

Emily Howe  
 

Mark Klaiber Brian Kulas  
 
 

Mark Maurer 
 

Matt Neu 
 

Patrick O'Connell Tina Prigge Katherine Reynolds John Stern Roxanna Strawn

Renee Thompson Dylan Chmura-Moore  
Music Director

Carrie Kulas  
Director of Music 

Operations

Peggy W. Pitz 
Executive  
Director



38

April 18 & 19 - 7:00 pm 
April 20 & 21 - 2:00 pm 

CAPITOL CIVIC CENTRE
performances at:

Tickets: $16 & $20     cccshows.org

https://www.themasquers.org/
https://www.treehousetheater.com/


39

SUPPORT THE MSO	 KARL MILLER SOCIETY

The Karl Miller Society (KMS) is MSO’s 
awesome donor recognition club.
Karl Miller was the founding Music 
Director of the Manitowoc Symphony 
Orchestra, incorporated in 1951.

 

In addition to MSO, Mr. Miller taught  
in the Manitowoc Public School 
District, leading the orchestra program 
at Lincoln High School. He encouraged 
in his students and many others a 
life-long appreciation for music. He 
demonstrated the importance of hard 
work and perseverance, the necessity 
for teamwork and community, and 
the import of showing compassion for 
others. Karl Miller’s founding ideals are  
a continuing guide for the MSO.

Membership in KMS is recognized for  
all who contribute $1,000 or more 
annually to the MSO Endowment Fund. 
Members receive invitations to special 
events throughout the year, as well 
as special premiums. Please consider 
joining this club! 

2023-2024 Karl Miller Society Members

John Aaholm

Tom & Virginia Bare Charitable Fund 

Dr. Joe & Eleanor Di Raimondo 

Jane Finch & Doug Paschen

William Fricke

Les J Graebel Memorial &  
Emily & Mike Howe Family

Vicki Grimstad   

Biff and Sheila Hansen

Edgar J. Hansen

Mark Klaiber

Michelle Garnett Klaiber 

Carolyn Lanza

Ellen Jane Lohmeyer  
Memorial 

Mark B. Miller

Katherine Reynolds  
& Ron Schaper 

Karen Steingraber

John & Laurale Stern

Roxanna Strawn & Fred Yeo

Renee Thompson

Dr. Joseph E. & Rhonda Trader

West Foundation, Inc.

For more information, visit manitowocsymphony.org/endowment-giving 

https://manitowocsymphony.org/endowment-giving


40

Supporting the Performing
Arts for 60 Years!

http://frickeprinting.com
http://greenstreetfood.com
https://www.schroederstore.com/


41

ADVERTISER INDEX	 THANK YOU FOR YOUR SUPPORT!

Please contact us at email.mso@gmail.com to advertise in our programs!

3 Sheeps Brewing Co................................. 36

Action Realty................................................ 18

Amy Townsend, Berkshire  
Hathaway Home Services......................... 14

Bakery on State............................................ 20

BankFirst....................................................... 14

Beth Drinkwine, Edward Jones...................6

Brian’s Smokehouse & BBQ...................... 18

Capitol Civic Centre................................... 30

Cool City Cleaners...................................... 32

Coolest Coast...............................back cover

Courthouse Pub.......................................... 32

Custer Street Towing.................................. 34

Dramm.......................................................... 24

The Dugout.................................................. 14

Etched in Stone, Kaeden Services..............4

Felician Village............................................. 22

The Fitness Store......................................... 16

Franciscan Center for Music  
Education & Performance............................6

Fricke Printing Service............................... 40

Jutta Furca, Towsley's...................................8

Hawkins Ash, CPAs..................................... 20

Harborside Restaurant............................... 30

Heart & Homestead.................................... 22

Ivy Trails......................................................... 36

Rebel Kanzelberger Estate........................ 10

Mark & Michelle Klaiber................................8

Lake 98.1....................................................... 12

Lakeshore Accounting .............................. 32

Lakeshore Family Funeral Homes........... 34

Lakeshore Wind Ensemble........................ 28

Late's.............................................................. 34

Jeff Lester, State Farm..................................4

Jim & Barbee Lester................................... 20

Lighthouse Inn............................................. 24

Lilith’s Locs................................................... 28

Charles W. Lohmeyer Family.................... 26

Manitowoc Grey.......................................... 16

The Masquers............................................... 38

Manitowoc Marina...................................... 22

Manitowoc Trophy...................................... 10

Michael Best................................................. 24

Mike Howe Builders.................................... 10

Natural Market................................................4

Roxanna Strawn & Fred Yeo........................8

Ryan's on York............................................. 16

Seehafer News............................inside cover

Schuette Building...........................................6

Schroeder's Dept. Store............................. 40

Sharon S. Richardson....................................6

The Smiling Moose..................................... 36

Stage Door Pub........................................... 11

Strand Adventures...................................... 10

Tietz's Piggly Wiggly................................... 26

Todd Glover, State Farm............................ 30

Treehouse Theater...................................... 38

Vagabond Creative Studio........................ 36

The Wharf..................................................... 18

WOMT Radio...................................................2



indulge.

COOLESTCOAST.COM

https://coolestcoast.com/
https://coolestcoast.com

